We adjusted the initial lease terms to include rent holiday periods and option renewals that are reasonably assured of being exercised and
included the straight-line effect over the lengthened term to include option periods with escalating rents, which had the effect of increasing
previously reported rent expense. We also reviewed our leasehold improvements to ensure amortization over the shorter of their economic lives
or adjusted term and in certain instances shortened the depreciation or amortization periods for leasehold improvements, which had the effect of
increasing previously reported annual depreciation and amortization expense.

9

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Following is a summary of the cumulative effects of these changes on our condensed consolidated statements of earnings for the thirteen-week
and thirty-nine week period ended October 30, 2004, as well as the affected line items of our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
October 30, 2004.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Thirteen Weeks Ended October 30,
2004 Thirty-nine Weeks Ended October 30, 2004

($ in millions)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Net sales $ 2,214 $ �  $ 2,214 $ 6,294 $ �  $ 6,294
Cost of sales 1,475 �  1,475 4,246 �  4,246

Gross margin 739 �  739 2,048 �  2,048
Selling, general and administrative expenses 678 4 682 1,981 5 1,986
Depreciation and amortization 83 5 88 243 17 260
Restructuring and other (income) charges (11) (15) (26) 42 (23) 19

Total operating expenses 750 (6) 744 2,266 (1) 2,265

Operating loss (11) 6 (5) (218) 1 (217)
Interest expense (32) �  (32) (94) �  (94)
Interest income 4 �  4 10 �  10

Loss before income taxes (39) 6 (33) (302) 1 (301)
Income tax benefit 14 (2) 12 310 (16) 294

Net (loss) earnings $ (25) $ 4 $ (21) $ 8 $ (15) $ (7)

($ in millions) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of October 30, 2004

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 230 $ (47) $ 183
Property and equipment, net 4,533 (139) 4,394
Other assets 571 136 707
Total assets $ 9,718 $ (50) $ 9,668
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deferred rent liabilities $ 78 $ 186 $ 264
Stockholders� Equity
Retained earnings 5,526 (224) 5,302
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6) (12) (18)
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 9,718 $ (50) $ 9,668

10

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

5. Restructuring and other charges

Our condensed consolidated financial statements for the thirty-nine week period ended October 29, 2005, included the following pre-tax charges
related to restructuring initiatives from prior years:

($ in millions)

Restructuring

and other charges SG&A Total

2004 Initiatives $ 1 $ 5 $ 6
2003 Initiatives 3 �  3
2001 Initiatives (1) �  (1)
1998 and 1995 Initiatives 1 �  1

Total $ 4 $ 5 $ 9

At October 29, 2005, we had total remaining reserves of $93 million to complete all of these restructuring initiatives. We believe that remaining